U Karst                                                                                                       ISSN (Online) 2581-2157
Volume 08 Number 01 Year 2024                                                                                                       ISSN (Print)   2502-9304
Abrams’ Law Formulation for Blended Cement Paste Incorporated with Ground Ferronickel Slag
Abrams’ Law Formulation for Blended Cement Paste Incorporated with
Ground Ferronickel Slag
H. S. Djayaprabha1*, A. H. Fatharani2
1*,2 Department of Civil Engineering, Engineering Faculty, Parahyangan Catholic University,

Table 2. Binary Blended Cement Paste Mixture Proportions.
Code w/cm
PCC
(wt.%)
GFS
(wt.%)
Water
(kg/m3)
PCC
(kg/m3)
GFS
(kg/m3)
0.4-GFS0
0.4
100 0 550 1350 0
0.4-GFS10 90 10 538 1211 135
0.4-GFS20 80 20 537 1074 268
0.4-GFS30 70 30 535 937 401
0.4-GFS40 60 40 534 801 534
0.4-GFS50 50 50 532 665 665
0.5-GFS0
0.5
100 0 595 1189 0
0.5-GFS10 90 10 593 1068 119
0.5-GFS20 80 20 592 946 237
0.5-GFS30 70 30 590 826 354
0.5-GFS40 60 40 589 706 471
0.5-GFS50 50 50 587 587 587
0.6-GFS0
0.6
100 0 638 1063 0
0.6-GFS10 90 10 636 954 106
0.6-GFS20 80 20 635 846 212
0.6-GFS30 70 30 633 739 317
0.6-GFS40 60 40 632 632 421
0.6-GFS50 50 50 630 525 525
Source: Authors Data
2.3 Specimen Preparation and Testing Method
The blended cement was obtained by mixing dry PCC and GFS powders in every
proportion. The mixing sequence for producing binary blended cement paste followed ASTM